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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS. HEINZER ·v. ·wATCHUNGo 
COHEN AND ABRAMSON. v. WATCHUNG • 

WALTER S. HEINZER, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

. ) 

) 
MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE ) 
BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, 

Respondent. ) 
------------------------------q- . ON AJ;>PEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
SIDNEY COHEN :and BEN ABRAMSON.,, ) 
tr~ding a.s ;BEL-A IR LODGE, 

Appellants ) 

-vs- ) 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE ) 
BOROUGH OF WATCHUNG, 

Respondent •. ·) 
-------------------------------Harry W. Herzog, Esq., Attorney for~ Appellants o 

James w. Hu~ley, Esq., Attorney for Respondent. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

These closely related appeals will be decided together~" 
The first is from respondent'a action of May 12, 1955, denying 
appellant Heinzer's a~pl16ation for transfer of a i954~1955 ·· 
plenary retail consumption 11.eense from Cohen.and Abramson for 
premises at 154 Bonnie Burn Hoad in the Borough of Watchung. -
The second is from respondent's action of September 8, 1955, 
denying the application of appellants Cohen and Abramson for 
1955.-1956 renewal of their plenary retail consumption license 
for the premises at 154 Bonnie Burn Road~ The respective · 
hearings on the two appeals were held on July 14, 1955. ·and 
October 28, 1955; and oral argillnent, as to both, was held 
before me on November 28, 1955. 

l 

Appellant Heinzer originally obtained a license fqr the 
indicated premises on August 25, 1944, and the 1icense was 
renewed to him for each year thereafter up to and including 
1951-19520 The 1951-1952 license was transferred to Cohen and 
Abramson, effective September ~7, 1951, and. the license w~s 
r•enewed to them up to and including 1954-1955. 

On Nov~mber 29, 1954, Preston Henry, Ince fileq appli­
cation for transfer to it of the 1954-1955 license for the 
indicated premises. Respondent denied the application on 
January 13, 1955, and on February 9, 1955, an appeal.from 
_such denial was discontinued afte~ stipulation therefor by 
the attorneys for the respective parties. (Preston Hen·ry, 
Ince v. Watchung ~nd Cohen and Abramson, Bulletin 1052, Item 
3.) 

On February 3, 1955, the Pines of Watchung, Ince ~iled 
application for transfer to it of-the 195!~~1955 license for 
the indicated premises. On February 10, 1955, respondent 
denied the application and an appeal fr6~ such d~nial was 
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filed on February 24, 1955 ... Respondent's Answer ·to the Pet1·­
tion of Appeal.se~forth, in subst~nce, the following as the 
reasons for denial: 

·. ·1.· . The· premises operated as a nonconforming -qse and, 
as a matter of law, the use has been entirely abandoned; .. 

2. The premises are operated solely for the benefit 
of pe,rsons· not residents of the Borough and are operated 
by and· cater to members of the negro race, and the BO rough. 
does not have one negro res·ctent; 

-· 
3. The premises have been under investigation for vio-

lation of law by agencies of the Federal government, County· 
Prosecutor's office and municipal police; 

4. The premises are in s1~ch a state of disrepair that 
the building is unsafe for public use and the premises 
are in violation of the health code of Watchung and the 
State pf ;New ·:Jersey o 

. · , _· : , On ·:that A;ppeal ('.J'he Pinef!._..Q.f_ Watchung_ v. Watchung and 
Cohen and Abramson, Bulletin l'Ot11, Itern2), my Conclusions and 
5rder;·dated April 27, 1955, found no merit in reasons 1 and 2 
bu"t aff'i.rmed the denial because of reasons 3 and 4. Concerning 
reasons 3 a.nd 4, I said: 

"As to 3: Mayor Gray .teE1tified that, p:r~ior to the 
time the present application was consid~~red, he received 
confidential information that F'ederal .and State investi­
gations were being made concern:tng the alleged use and 
sale -Of nareotics at the 11.censed premises durlng the 
surnmer of 1954~ He further testifled that$ at the time 

.the application was denied, these investigations, so far 
as he knew, were st:Lll pending.. ·Chief of Police Earrett 
testified that, prior to the time the present application 
was fi'led, he had repo:etEi~d to the Mayor1 and Council that 
the. above. ·investigations had been tnstituted and were 
.being· continued. At the hearing a former patron testi-
. fled that, d tu~ing the s tunmer 0 r 199+' a ba:r~tender~ in the 
'lici~nsed' premises in.traduced him to another man from whom 
he. ;purdhased. marijuana clgarettes ln the lavatory of the 
preni:lsesc. · Another forme·r patron testified that, during 
the: ·surnn1er o·f 1954., he smoked a marhijuana cigarette at 
the bar· and· saw a gi~·l pass a mar:ljuana cigarette to a 
male' p·a'tron at the bar. There is no evldence ln the 
record that during the course of these investigations 
any accusations were made or charges preferred against 

, .Sidney. Cohen or Ben Abramson or any of the:tr employees .. 
Neverthe-les.s., I cannot conclude that re·spondent acted 
in an :ur1reasonable manner in denying the pending appli­
catioh ~hile the aforesaid investig~tions were still 

~ pe14d ing e. ' 

"As to 4: Photographs in traduced into evidence dis -
.clos.e -the dilapidated condition of a bridge oveir Which 
automobiles mus·t pass to reac'h the licensed premises. 
They also disclose an a:c.cumula ticm of rubb1.sh in and 
near· the' building on the properbty 0 The Bor•ough-· engineer 
tes_tified that·'he inspected the bridge qn March 17, 1955, 
and· that,· i't is· not safe for traffic. He further test 1-
fieq· th~:t: he.· theh entered the .basement of the building 
·and found a steel 'I' beam 8 shimmed. up r by pieces of 
wood, ·and stated that eir they were knocked out. of place» 
the floor would sag~ u. The Health Inspector of the Eorough 
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testified that on December ·.7,. 1954, he recommended to the 
Mayqr and Council that six ::things should be done be.fore . 
the premises were reopened.. He testifi.ed that U:P to the 
date of .the ·hearing there has been no compliance with any 
of his· re.commendations. It has been decided that· a lo~al 

· issuing authority may· lawfully refuse to issue, renew or 
·transfer a l.icense:when lt. appears that the premisef) are 
. Unfit .or ·unsanitary. Lipnicki v. Trenton, Bulletin 30, . 

Item 6; ·Marriot v ~ Trenton, Bulletin 34, Item 10; Miehe 
.v. Hoboken, . Bulle tin 592, Item 12. 

11 

. Ap.pellant He inzer·•s application for transfer of the 
· 1954-1955· lice·nse was filed on May 6, 1955; and, as noted, his 
appear herein· is from. respondent's denial of the application on 
May 12; i955·. ·The. main assertions in respondent's Answer to the 
Petition."of ·Appeal are (1) that, in 1954, Cohen and Abramson 
''permitted'. trade in mari.juana cigarettes .to be carried .on at 
the licensed premises"; (2) that "the premises have been closed 

·and inoperative. s.·ince· September 1954 and there could not pqs~11bly . be· an invest;tgation of 1.ts activity since the date it closed ; · 
· (3) ;that the. premises are not suitable· for public occupancy; 
and ( 4) that He inzer • s appeal "is. not taken in. good ·raith since 
his object is to forestall action by ·the respondent· in refusing 
to . renew the lice:ns e for· the year 1955-1956 • · • • " .. . 

' ' 

. The application of appellants Cohen and Abramson for 
1955-l956 renewal was filed on July.29, 1955; and,. as noted, 
their appeal herein is from respondent's denial of that appli­
cation·on September 8, 1955. The assertions in respondent's 
Answer t6 the Petition of Appeal are (1) .that, in 1954, appel-. 
lants permitted the sale and· use~ of marijuana cigarettes upon 
the licensed premises; (2) that, during the license year 1954-

. 1955, appellants permitted the premises to fall into a state of 
· disrepair and unsafe ·for -public occupancy and the conditions ·of 
the premises const-1 tuted a nuisance to the Borough; and (3-) ·. 
that,· during the license year 1954-1955, "appellants, in viola­

.· tio·n Of the rules and statutes made and provided,- entered into 
· an agreement with _Walter Heinz er, the owner of· the premises, , 
.-whereby the appellants are prohibited from tran~ferring the 
license to any 6ther.~ooation o~. person without the approval 
of the ·said Walter Heinzer." · · · · · 

Before proceeding to a determination on the princj_pal 
issues in these rather complex appeals~ I shall consider two 
legal questions raised. 

The first is the question, hereinabove,. adverted -to 1 . 

concerning an .alleged agreement. that Cohe1' and Abramson would 
not move the licens~ to other premises or consent to transfer 
to another person witho-µt Heinzer 's· approval. Su9h an a,gree·.;. 
ment, if any, would be invalid and unenforceable as against· 
public policy. (WalSh v. Bradleg, 121 N. J. Eq. 359 (1937); 
Lachow v. Alper, 130 N. .J. Eq. 58 ( 1942); Rawlins v ... 'I'reve than.., 
139 N. J. Eq. 226 (1947). .. .) But such an· agreement {wf1Ile lnvalid 
and unenforceable) between a licensee-tenant and his.landlord 
would not· bar t:ransfer of· the license to the landlord .. 

I . . 
I , .' 

The second question, ·raised in both appeals, concerns. 
the contention that respondent failed to afford a proper hea~~ 
1ng to trie applicants befoFe denying the applications.. The 
contention is without legal merit.· A ·municipality-is· required 

. to afford a hearing to objectors (Rules 6 and 7 of Sta t'e Regu­
lations No~ 2; Rules 8 and 9 of State Regulations No. 6) not 
to applicants (Rule 8 of. State Regulations No.· 2; Rule 10. of 
State Regulat.ions No. 6). (See Thompson v ~ Roxbury, Bulletin 
635, Item,~, and bulletin items. therein cited.) 
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It is admitted by the Borough Attorney, on behalf of 
respondent· Mayor and Council, that appellant Heinzer is· of good 
character and· that there are no objections to him per'Sonally as 
an appllcant. 

It·is admitted by appellant Heinzer that no improvement of 
·the premises had been begun-by May 12, 1955 when his application 
was denied, but he testified that before filing the application 
he ·had retained a builder to make the repairs which the building 
inspector had deemed necessary: ·chat "there was a complete new 
bridge put in and new guard rails, and under the dining room 
there was shims underneath the pillars which were replaced by 
concrete, and :there was also three new lblly columns put in 
·underneath the barroomo .And the front steps were fixed leading 
into the·· bar;".·; and "On the inte~rior I had the kitchen repainted, 

· dining room· repaired, ladies' room and men 1 s room repapered and 
·. paintedj)·and the ·kitchen· has been completely done over".· ·Appel­

lant Heinzer presented various photographs of the exterior and 
interior showing the condition o:r the premises as the various 
repairs and improvements had been completed by May 26, 1955. 

Appellant Abramson testifled that during the.ttme pe and 
appellant Cohen operated the business no charges were preferred 
for any violation of law or of regulations. _Abramson testified, 
further, that be cause he and Coh1en were making no prof 1 t from 
the busine·ss they discontinued operation, in October of 1954, 
I) o IP "we had been, losing money (~onstantly i_n there; we had 
reached the limit of our resources 11

• 

The Borough 0s Mayor testified that appellant Heinzer's 
applic~tion was denied for the reasons aforementioned which were 
given ·when the applications of The Plnes of Watchung and of 
Preston Henry, Inc.., were denied:,, ''we continued to take the same 
position as we did when we den:ted the other two., 11 The Mayor's 

,.. testimony.also stressed his strong feeling that licensees have a 
·great responsibility and that Abramson and Cohen had violated. 
their franchise in connection with the "marijuana cigarette" 
episode., The President of' respondent Council testified that his 
voting to deny was 11based mainly on the fact that the information 

·was that there was a traffic in narcotics on these premises", and 
·that to the best of his knowledge the investigation relative 
thereto had been completed.. Another Councilman testified·- that 
important reasons for his .voting to deny were deterioration of 
the premises and Hthe situation of selling marijuana· cigarettes 11 

.. 

Two basic questions are involved in these appeals: (1) as 
to the marijuana ctgarettes; {2) ·as to the condition of the 
premises ... 

(1) ln The Pines of Watchung, sup_I·a, I was constrained 
to attach potential importance to the, then-pending investigation., 
It was conceivable that revocation proceedings might have 
developed therefrom, and accompanying a revocation-of license 
they may be a two ·-year ineligibility of the prem:\,ses. (R •. s. 
33:1-3111) It seems clear, howeverj that the investigation has 
long since been completed and_ I find that ground of denial to 
be without merit., 

(2) It appears (as hereinabove set forth) that -~he prem­
ises, though unsuitable when appellant Heinzer.-•s application was 
deni~d, were rendered suitable by May 26, 1955 -- well in advance 
of the .end of· the 1954-1955 license year c ~t appears, ·further, 
that respondent Council did not, after denying He:tnzer'~ appli­
cation, inspe~;t or view the prem1.ses with ·respect to their suit­
ability foll operation qi 

0vHaving knowledge of the repairs and 
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·improvements immediately contemplated· on. the date: of. denial., 
. -respondent might hav_e granted t_he .transfer· application.subje<?t 
. to a completion-of-repairs· spec.1al condition. Under .all th~ · · 
attendant circumstances T find :the outright den1a:l .of. the ·appl1-

. cation ~.to have· ·been unreasonable·, and· the. action of. :Aenial_ Ts· · 
.... rev.ersedj_· but· the 1954-1955 license sought .to· be tra;tj~fe_r~ed ·has. 

expired. anq; as noted, hot ,Heinzer .but Cohen and Abr~msoh :r.iJ..ed 
'.ap.plica-t1on. for the· 1955.-1956 license. · Nevertheless,· my de¢1- . 

· ·a1on .as to .. the ·.1954-1955·. license ·transfer,.· though advisory, 1~· 
-.not moot •. · -As here.inafter ·set'. forth,, my dec1.sion :on the me.rite. 
:is .to: be· followed ·in· the ·event of·Heinzer•s ·filing of.applica-· 
· tion.: for transfer< 'to him ·of. the 1955-1956 license. ·. · · · .. 
. ' ' . . , . . . , . ~ . , 

· ... · .. · Und~r-.all"the cir-c~stances ·-r find that· ·the outright ...... 
denial: 'of· the 1955 ".'"1956 application for renewal was unreasonable· 

· · and .the action· of"denial will be reversed, but the· l'.'eversal· will 
'"be.a modified· one· as .hereinafter set forth. . . . . . 

. . . 

... A~qord.ingly·, it, is.; o~ _this 30th day of january, · 1956, 

-- :· .:.·. -o·RDERED that ... respondent •s action denying 'the· application 
. 9f ·Sidney· Cohen and Ben Abram~on for ,1955-1956 renewal of their 
plenary r~tail c,onsump,tion license,, be and the same ·is hereby .. 
revers·ect·, and _res-pondent is direct~d _and ordered to grant such 
applicat.ion with _the proviso, however, that the grant.ing .of the 
·application s~all not permit any operation under the llcense by 
·Cohen and Abramson _but -shall be solely for the purpose of per-
. mitt~rig g~ant or· application, if any, for transfer· of the 1955-. · 
1956 license .to Walter S. ·Heinz.er, in accordance with the deci- . 
sion herein, or of ·application;~or transfe~ of the li~ense tb 
another. person approved by respondent, if application· for trans- .·. 
fer is in good orde-r and in the absence of any new issue not · · 

. raised· in these appeals. . . 

·.;·WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director • 

. ~ 2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF AWOHOLIC BEVERAGES·,·,:_,· 
WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICES. OR MANIFESTS - SAIB AT PREMISES . 
OTHER .. ·THAN LICENSED PREMISES ·- PRIOR RECORD. - LICENSE SUSPENDED .. 
FOR20DAYS., . . . . 

In the Ma.tter~of·Disciplinary 
ProceeQ.ings·against 

) 

UNION BEVERAGES INC. . . ) 
-s;W Corner Union Avenue &·John· Street 
Linde~,·N. J., ) 

Holder o,f State Beve_rage Distributor •s ·} 
License SBD-116, for the 1954-55 and 
1955-56 ·11censing years, 'issued by the ) ·· 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. ) 
-~-~-~----~~~~~~~--~-~--------~~-------~--

·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·Leo J" ~rg, Esq.,, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. . 
Edward F .'Ambrose; Es_q., appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

, Beverage Control. · 
' 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On March.22, 1955, there was served upon defendant· a copy 
of the following charge: 

I. 
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"on.· March 8, 1955, you_ transported alco.ho.lic ... beve·r:ages 
.. ";in a vehicle. withou.t. the "-dri?~r'. t.h~:r.eof. havi·ng i~~~~?A~ 

· ·. ppssessl.on -a bona f.-ide,. authenti~ ·and accurate de_l~-very 
'. __ a~i:P.·,,· .1nvo.1c~e-,.' man1.rest,. ·,,w~yb1.1~- or·· slmi:~ar aocum:~.r:r:t:"· · 

.. ·.· ·st.?tting'~tbe .:b.orn:F-Tide~··name· and" add~ess .of ·the pur,~~-~ser 
_ .9r: cons ign:e.~: a!ld· · the·. -brand· na~e ·or size .of~ the .. co,~~·R:Jner 
. · -ar)d: .qµanti:t;y .. o-f .. :each -item of· alcoholic b:everages .Bf;t~'tlg 

·. :tra'.:p.~:po:r:ted ;·. in~ violation·- 9f :Rule 3 of St_a.te Regut~.:~;1.9ns 
N 0 ·• .• 17. ~ " . . . . . . . . . . ; '.. ; . .· . I . . . ' .. 

Oh October 12~ ,1955, while the above charg~· was:::p~iiding 
anci· undetermined, .- there· ·was served upon defend,,ant a copy: ·ar the 

. fo"llowing_ additional 'i'charg~.: . . . . 
. . . . ' 

"on S.ep.tember 15 and 16 ,., 1955 ::and op d.ive-rs ·other days · 
prior. thereto, --y'ou-.·s·old alc.ohol-ic ·beverag~:s-_,.not pursuant. 
to· and" within· .the terms of your .st~te ·beverage distril;>U-
tor •s. license:,- .contrary to_ R. · S. 33 :1-26.-:'..and. ·R.S _, 33 :1-1 (w h 

" in that yo'u a,c .. cepted orders for. alcoholic.:.~:b·everages at 
premises other than your licensed premises:;. in viola~ion 
0 f R. s . 33 : 1-2 • II ' ~ . ' 

. De.fe.ndant has ple .. aded not g.uilty .. to· bo.th:' the a.fore said . 
. charges-_. · · · .. , . · · 

. . . It appears from the testimony .of_ an ABCL·agent- that on 
-'March .8, 1955, he stopped .ac:,truck,.owned by· dere·ndant-licensee and 
op~rated by one, Salvatore. Bus:tchio} that. he -·made ··an inventory of . · 
the contents of the truc-k ... and · ·found ther~on ·45.,:_cases of beer." and· · 
also .some cases of soda; ·that the driver· had :-in:2 .. his possession a 
load st>:e.et .. and 79~ route .cards fastened .in a .lo.os·e-lea.f binder; 
that there was· nothing -on s~id route .cards to.~ iridicate that· they . 
pertained. to deliveries of beer·for· that day;: .. that he: interrogated 
the aforementioned. driver and the information'.::was reduced to 
writing, signed by the driver· (marked as an exhibit in evidenc.e· 
in the instant case), wherein-.·he ~t~ted that .'alt;ho'ugh some · cus• · 
tomers have refused to purchase beer from· hirlk/.'·f.O'r two or three 
months" he st 111 cons-iders it 'to "-be a s tandine§'.;~~:order and is" pre -

· pared to serve them. from the truck if they dee·±de to purchase 
·beer from hfm; that he· g·9es into the ·cu~tomers:~': ho.mes before he 
carries the ·case of beer-. to the house and asce:r!.tains. whether. they· 

-"desire beer that -day ,in order to: .sav~ hims.elf:'·c~rrying the case· · 
·to and froni the truck" A statement' was taken· ... ".fi'om Henry Gold-
f inge:r, s e.cre tary .. :and · treas \m.er of defendant.·- corporate - lie ens ee. . · 
(marked also as an exhibit ill .. ·eVidence herein);: Which states With· 
reference to --the :route cards, that "His standing~corder .·route cards 
which he uses on .that· route which: is No. 18'!'; cails· for ·79 .cases 
of beer for st.anding· order cus~tomers but due -too:':the winter season·. · 
and also the Lent; season,· seveEal of the stand.ing ·orders are · 
refusing a delivery and the· driver who has be-en~<,on that route for 
5 years, _pe knows ... those tha.t. a.re not going to .. ·~take· any . beer 'SO .he 
reduces his load -but still he has .many .customers~:~.that. take: beer 
and has·.: to have the beer on the_ truck. if they':"warit it.. . !f every 

. standi~g- order _c.ustomer had taken th~~r order·,·,!ne. would have:~~een 
. . short • . , . , .. ; . . . . . . . _ . 

Bulletin 845., Item 6, dated.April ll,;,,.19#9, as offi~,i:~~ly 
interpreted by Director ·Hock, ~p,:rov.ided· thatt~:ttif€L' requirement of . 
Rule 3 of. Sta,te Regula.tions. No·~·e 17, · in· .so far.:: as··, a .. state beverage 
distribute~ 9s· -.licensef'~Js. conce~rne.d, ·would be ·met:. if ~the operator 
or person. in· ch~rge. of ~he. truck had. ·a route ·card· for each cus ~ 

. tomer·with a, standin_g'"ord~r ma~ing tt unneces.s:ary_'to carry a·· . 
aep_arate b9na fi~.e:·: invoice or manife'st 

1
f9r · each.~-.-customer to ~hom. · 

malt alcoholic .. be_verages are· delivered ... · The :·rou.te cards m\,lst be · 
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specific with re:t;erence to the name, address and standing order 
of the customer a-nd must provide space for (1) _the date, of 
delivery, (2) the quantity deliveredJ. (3) size of the container 
delivered, (4) brand delivered, and (5} price charge.d.,,_ In addi­
tion thereto there must be carried on _the vehicle a· loading-list 
setting forth the total quantity o-f malt alcoholic ·beverages 
loaded for delivery, indicating the brand loaded, the tot~1: · 
quantity thereof and size of each -container. · 

. - . 

An examination of the route cards -a-1scloses:. that the ·r 
majority of the customers shown on the cards, respectively, 
could not be classified as those with standing orders. Some of 
them had not purchased beer from defendant for mariy mon·ths. It 
was impossible to reconcile the load sheet with the route cards 
as .the orders shown on the latter were in excess of the cases of 
beer actually on the truck and, further, the brands of beer on 
the truck did not correspond with those shown on the load list .• 
I find defendant guilty of the original charge CJ With reference 
to the supplemental charge, it is apparent from the driver's 
statement that he goes to the homes of the customers to inquire 
whether beer is desired to avoid making an unnecessary trip 
with the case of beer if the customer does not_ wish any that 
day.· It is apparent that many of the customers -wh9 cannot be 
classified as those having a standing order are contacted in 
the manner d,escr~bed. I find defendant guilty of the s.upple­
mental charge., 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record$ Effective 
October 4, 1950, its license was suspended for twenty days 
when it pleaded non vult to (a) making deliveries without requi­
site invoices, (~accepting orders off the licensed premises, 
(c) employing· solicitors without requisite permits, and (d) 
failure to notify change of employees. Re Union Beverages, 
Inc.J Bulletin 886, Item 59 Again, effective October 9, 1951, 
its license was suspended for ten days for failure to report 
retailers in default. Re Union Beverages, Inc.; Bulletin 918, 
Item lOo ~ 

In view of the past record and considering ·the present 
violations, I shall suspend def'endant's license for twenty 
dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this lst day of February, 1956~ 

. ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor's License 
SBD-116, issued by the Director of the Division .of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control to Union Beverages Inc ft, S/VJ .-corner Union 
Avenue & John Street, Linden, be and the -same is hereby sus­
pended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 7:00 a.mo February 
8, 1_956, and terminating at 7:00 a.mot February 28, 1956. 

WILLIAM HOWE 'DAVIS 
Director~ 
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3. , DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - A.IDING AND ·ABETrrING UNLAWFUL SALE c 
OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - SALE AT PREMISES OTHER THAN LICENSED , 
PREMISES ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procee.dings. against 

ANTHONY ROTELLA. & ANTHONY Jo MASI 
T/a .SUBURBAN BEVERAGE SERVICE 
45 Downing Street · 
Newark 5, No J • .:; 

Holders of State Beverage Distribu­
tor 1 s License.SBD-5, for the 1954-55 
and 1955~56 licensing years,. issued 
by the Director of the Division of 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ) 
-~-------------~------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

\ 

Leo J. Berg_, Esq e., .Attorney for Defendant-licensees" 
Edward F () Ambrose, Esq., appear:ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants have pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

111 o ·.On .October 23, 29, 30 and November 6, 1954 and on 
divers other days during the months of October and November 
1954, you solicited from house to house the purchase of 
alcoholic beverages by personal visits and allowed, per­
mitted and suffered such solicitation; in violation of 
Rule 3 of State Regulations No~ 20. 

"2$ .on October 23, 29, 30 and November 6, 1954 and on 
divers other days during the months of October and November 
1954, you sold alcoholic beverages not pursuant; to and within 
the terms of your state beverage distributor's license, con­
trary to Re SIP 33:1-26 and R.S. 33:1-l(w), in that you · 
accepted orders for alcoholic beverages at premises other 
than your licensed premises; in violation of R.S. 33:1-2." 

An ABC agent testified that during an investigation of the 
instant matter, he interrogated customers of the defendant­
licensees a~<;l as a r~esult thereof it was ascertained by him 
that orders for cases of beer were obtained at the homes of two 
customers on October 29th and November 6, 1954, respectively; 
that he then interv:lewed Anthony J 41 Masi, one of the defendant­
licensees, concerning the-. method which ·ohey followe4 with 
reference to sale of beero Masi made a statement, which was 
reduced to writing, wherein he said;i "If a· person comes from 
one of the homes in the vicinity where he (the driver) is 
making deliveries and asks him if he can deliver a case of 
beer, he-will accept the order and turn it into the office in 
New.Brunswick~ make out a· route card and make the delivery on 
·his next week ts route delivery Cl" Harry Friedman testified that 
he d1"1ives a truck for the defendants on Saturdays and that when 
he was asked by customers ·whether he carried beer, he told them 
that he could not sell from the truck but could take their 
orders for a case of beer and make delhr<e::i:ty ther~of on the 
following Saturday$ 

Defendants dld not refute the testimony of the ABC agent 
nor the contents ln the written statements of Anthony J. Masi 
and Harry Friedman, aforementioned, but *ested their case 
without calling any witnesses to testif.y.in their.behalf .. 
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The defendants made no objection to the marking of state- . 
. ~ent. of Anthony·J~ Masi, one of t,he defendant-lic.ensees, as an 
- eXhibit ·in evidence but objected·· to the statement of Harry 
··Friedman, an employee, being so marked because it was not made 
in the presence of the 9.efendant-l:J.c·ensees. Inasmuch as . the· 
substance of the statemen~ made by Harry Friedman,-which is per­
tinent to the ,instant case, is c~ntained in the statement maqe 

. by Anthony J. Masi,. one of the d.~f.endant-licensees _as aforemen­
tioned, and is merely corroborative thereof, its adm1ss1on·as an 
exhibit in .the case was not improper. er .. Mazza v·. Cavicchia, . 
15 N. J. 498. . . 

. t find the defendants guil~y .as· charged. · 

Defendants. have.no prior adjwiicated record. 
pend defendants·• license for a period of ten days. 
. Bullet'in 928, Item 5. '· 

I shall sus­
Re Caggianoc, 

·Accordingly, it is,_ on thi~ 1st day of February, 195.6, -
' \ 

ORDERED that State B~verage .Distributor's License SBD-5, 
·. issued by the Director of. the Di.vision of Alcoho.lic ·Beverage · 

Control to Anthony. Rote-lla & Anthony J. Masi, t/a Suburban 
.... · Beverage Service, 45 Downing Street, Newark, be and the same is 

hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 7:00 a~m. 
-February 8,.1956, and terminatin$ at 7:00 a.m.-,February 18, 1956. 

.. 1' 

\ 
-- i 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
Director • 

4 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLI.C BEVER-
. AGES WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS - AIDING AND . 

ABETTING UNLAWFUL SALK OF AI.COHOLIC BEVERAGES - SALE AT . 
PREMISES· OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES - CHARGE ALLEGING .PRICE 
ADVERTISING OF. MALT BEVERAGES, DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOH 20 DAYS •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst · 

NEIGHBORHOOD HOME BEVERAGE 
SERVICE (A CORP. ) 

169 Main Street 
Edison Township 
PO Metuchen, N. J., 

. ) 

) 

) 

.. ) 

) 
Ho·lder of State Beverage Distribu­
tor •s Lice.nse SED-60, for the 1954- ) 

·: 55 and 1955-56 lie ens ing years, / 
issued by the ·Director of the ) 
Division'of Alcoholic Beverage 

· Control. . . . · . ··. · . ·) . 
. -----~~~----~----~---~~---------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. _ ,,_ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appea·r1ng for Division of.Alcoholic· 

I · , "Beverage Control. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR·: . 

Defendant has pleaded· not ·gui,Jtty to the following charges: 

\ .. 

·. "l ~ On November 13 ;· 19S4 you transported alcoholic bev- · 
erages i:O a vehicle w_ithout the driver thereof having in · 
his possession a bona fide, ·authentic· and accurate delivery 
slip, invoice, mai:iifest, ~ayb;l.ll,, _or similar documen~ s'tatin_g 
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the bona fide name and addr.ess of the purchaser or 
consignee ·and the br)and name or size of the container 
and quantity of each item of alcoholic beverages'being 
delivered and transported; in violation of Rule 3'of 
Stat~· R~~ula~ions No. 17. · · 

. - '. 

112. · On dive.rs days during the months of August, Sep­
temb~r, Octoher· and November 1954 you d.irectly and 
indirectly so'licited from house to hous:e by personal 
visits the purchase of alcc'10lic beverages and allowed, · 
permitted and. suffered such solicitation; in violation 
of ·Rule 3 of State Regulations Noo 200 

"3~ On divers days during the month~ of August, Sep­
tember; :october and November'_ 1954, you sold alcoholic· 
beverages not pursuant to and within the terms of your 
state beverage distributor's license, contrary to.R. s. 
33 :1-26 and CR .. S. 33 :1-l(w) _,, in that you accepted ~rders 
fo·r alcoholic beverages at premises other than your 
licensed premise's; in violation of R. S. 33 :1-2. 

' . ' 

0 4.. On ·divers days duri::lg the months. of August, Sep­
tember, October and Novemb13.r 1954 J you price·-advertised 
malt alcoholic beverages (by direct 011 indirect reference 
to pric·e) at· retail in circulars and handbills; in viola­
tion of a special ruling made on July 6, 1954 by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic. Beverage Control." 

. An ABC agent testified that on November 13, .i954, he 
stopped defendaritas motor vehicle whiehwas being operated by 
Nicholas J* Roberto, made an inventory of the items on the 
truck, and a.s a result thereof found that the vehicle contained 
a quantity of soda and 76 cases .of beer; that the driver had no 
invoice or niariifest in his possession relating to the malt··alco­
holic beverages on the truck but that he had a load sheet dis­
clo.sing that 76 cases of beer were loaded on the vehicle that 
morning and that he also had a loose-leaf book· containing names 
of approximately 200 cus tomer:s:; that he examined the loose -leaf 
sheets, two of which had the. words "One case each week" or. "Drop 
one case weekly", whereas the remainlng loose -leaf shee.ts had 
no indication of the quantity to be delivered; that in many 
instances the addresses on the loose-leaf sheets were incom­
plete; that he interrogated the d:t?iver with reference to his 
method of operation and wa.s told by him that the truck was· 
loaded in the morning and that he expected to. call upon approx­
imately 200 customers some of whom m:lght desire to have beer 
delivered to them. 

A written statement signed by Nieho.las J .. Roberto, and 
marked over objection of attorney for~ d.efendant as an exhibit 
in evidence in the instant case, discloses that he.has in his 
·possession a route book containing names of customers; that he· 
loads the vehicle with the number of cases of beer which he 
believes sufficient to meet the demand of ·those reque$ting .beer 
that day; that the route book.did not disclose the names and 
addresses ·of the customers who had, that day, ordered -the 76 
cases of beer carried on ~he truck; that '.h:e. actually sold 34 
cases on November·13J 1954; that he did not know how many 
customers actually·· had standing orders to he delivered on 
specific elates; that if a customer wanted a case of beer he 
would get ~ case from the truck for the customer; that at the 
time he obtained an order for soda he would accept an order 
for beer; and that at times h~ would_ leave.a free bottle of 

. soda and a card wher·eon was ·11.sted the various brands of beer 
and: further, contained the following writing, "All Beers At 
Standar·d Prlces 11 

o 
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_ ·Inasmuch as the substance of the statement of the officer 
of the defendant. corporate-1icensee and that of the employee 
thereof is· ·identical, the admission of the employee's statement 
as· an eXhibi t ·herein was not improper. Cf_. Mazza v. Cavicchia, 
15 N. J. 498. . . 

. _ Bulletin·. 845:,-. ;It.em 6, d~ted April 11, 1949, as officially 
int.erpreted by ·Director Hock,· provided that the requirement of 

·Rule 3 of· State Regulations No •. 17, in so far as .a state bever-
- age. d:istrib.litor 's .license is 9oncerned, would be met if the 
operator or person.in cha~ge qf the truck had a route card for 
each. customer with a· standing,.order making it unnecessary to 
carry· a separate bona fide invoice or manifest for each cus­
tomer to whom malt.alcoholic beverages are delivered. The 
route· cards must be specj_fic· with reference to the name, address 
and.standing order of the custom.er and must provide space for 
(1) ·th.e date .of delivery~ (2 )- the quantity_ delivered, (3) size 
of .conta.iner· delivered·,. ( 4} b:rand delivered,. and (5) price 
charged. - In ·addition thereto ·there must be carried on the 

. vehicle a'. loading 'list settini~ forth the total quantity of malt 
a·lcoholic. beverages loaded· for, de1ivery, indicating the brand 
loaded,.the·total quantity thereof.and size of each container. 

It is apparent .that the. defendant herein failed to comply 
in_a11·resp~cts with the. requirements set forth in the aforemen­
tfuned bulle,tin. rrhe route cards were' deficient in many ways 
and deliveries were made to c~stomers other than those having 
standing orders.· 

I find the defendant g~ilty of Charges 1, 2 and 3. With 
reference to Charge 4, the violation appears technical in nature .. 
'Ihe·refore, under the circumstances appearing herein, I am dis -
posed to find the defendant not guiity of said charge. I might 
warn, however, that a repetition of said advertising in the 
future, wherein price is referred to, may warrant imposition 
·of a penalty ther_ef.or_." .. · · · · · 

: .·. 

D~fendant,,has:'tto' prior adjudicated record.· I shall. sus.-. 
pend its .l~cense· for ·a· period of twenty days. Re Si];M: ·CJty .. 
Bottling Co., Inc., ·Bulletin 1086, Item 10. . 

. ' ,. 

Acc.ordingly, :Lt i's~ on· this 1st dLy of February, 1956., 

. ORDERED that State· Beverage Distributor's License SBD-60, 
.iss~ed for the 1955-56 licensing year by the Director of thR . 
·Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Neighborhood Home 
Beverage Service_ .(A Co·rp ~) ~ , 169 Main Street,· Ed_ison T9wnship, _ 
be and ,the same is· hereby sw:lpenqed for a per·iqd o·f .t.wenty (go) 
dp.ys, cc:>mmencing._. a,t 7 :OO a .m. February ·S '·' :1956,. :and term·inating .. 
at 7 : 00 ~ • m • .F~ qruary 28, 1956 • . . 

r\ 
' : \ ~ ·. '. WILLIAM HOWE·'DAVI's 

· ·Director~ .' · 
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5. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING TRANSPORTATION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHOU'r--BONA IfIDE INVOICES OR' MA:NIFESTS, 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter-- of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MORRIS GIASSMAN~ FRANK KIPNIS & 
. DA V:ID FRANKLIN . 

T/a IDEAL .. BEVERAGE -COMPANY 
112· Pine. S.treet 
Montclair, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·Holders. of State· Beverage Distribu- ) 
tor •s Lic.ense SBD-66 for the 1954-55 
and· 1955-56 licen.sing years, issued ) 
by the Director of the Division of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. . . . 

---~-------------~-------------~-~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Leo J .. Berg, Esq .• , Attorney for De.fendant~l'.i-c·ens:ees. 
Edward F., ·Ambrose, ·Esq ci' appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage. Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants plead:ed not guilty to the following charge: 
. . 

non November 11, 1954; you transported. alcoholic bever-
ages -in a· vehicle without the driver thereof having in his 
possession a bona fide, authentic and accurate delivery 
slip 3 invoice, manifest, waybill or sirn.ilar document stating 
the bona fide· name and address of the purchaser or consignee 
and the· brand·name or size of the container and quantity of 

·each item· of alcoholic beverages being·transpo.rted; in vio­
lation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No .. 17." 

The· facts in the instant case are not in dispute. It 
appears that on November 11,· 1954, an ABC.agent stopped defend­
ants 1 motor vehicle w_hich was -being driven .. by one Donald Stevens 
and was in charge of David Franklin, one of· ·the defendant­
licensees .. At the.time:; the vehicle contained 72 cases of beer 
and also other be_verages with which we are "not presently con­
cerned. The man in charge had a load sheet ·showing the quantity 
of beer that had been loaded on ·the truck that morning:and he 
also had about 150 route cards. The load sheet d:lsclosed that 
on the day in ques-'Gion, the truck originally carried 80 cases 
of beer.. Eight cases of beer had been de li·vered to· customers 
prior to the time the agent checked the contents of the truck .. 
The- licensee in charge dispiayed route cards which indicated · 
that 58 cases of beer were to be delivered on·the day in 
question. · 

The attorney for the defendants contended that a verbal 
ruling was made by one of' my pr.edecessors with regard to the 

·holder of a state beverage d'istributorRs lic.ense, to the effect 
that extra cases of beer~ could. be. capried on the truck and sup­
plied to customers with standin:g orders if ·they desired more 
than they had originally ordered. This f;~ . .qt. was corroborated 
by two members of my staff ,·who at the tinr@:.tat.tended the con­
ference when such ve rba_l rullng -:was made •. , ·That being so, 1 t 
would be unfair to --rind the defendants her.e.in guilty of the 
charge in questiono I m~ght stat.e that a new Rule pertaining 
to the subject now under consideration is ·in ·the process of 
being prepared and will· be promulgated withi;n a short period 
of time •. Unttl sElid Rule is actually adopt;e.d it will be per­
missible for the holders of a state beverage distributor's 
license to cari·y a lim:ltcd amount o.f extra cases of malt 
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alcoholic beverages on their v~hicles·to supplt~the needs of 
customers who have bona fide s~anding orders. 

. .,, 
For the reasons above·e~pressed, I find the defendants 

·,·~ 

not guilty. ·~:. 
. . ~ . . 

According~y,. it· is,. on -~his· 1st day of_ February, 1956, . 

ORDERED that the charge :::herein be. and the same is hereby· ) 
dismissed. 

·-~WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 
? Director. 

.6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHAHGES ALLEGING AID.I.NG AND ABETTING 
UNLAWFUL SAIE OF ALCOHOLIC I3E;VERAGES AND SALE AT PREMISES OTHER 
THAN LICENSED PREMISES, DISMISSED. . 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

f\LBERT KOROBOW, ·JACK LAZAR 
and JACK KOROBOW 

T/a KEANSBURG ·BEVERAGE CO. 
158-162 Main Street 
Keansburg, N. J. , 

)" 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of State Beverage Distribu-
tor •s License SBD-112 for the 1954- .. ) 

·55 and 1955~56 licensing years' issued 
by the Director of the Divisio~·of ) 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 
---------------------------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq. , Attorney for Defendant-licensees •. \ . 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR i 

Defendants have plead·ed;,_not guilty to· the following 
charges: 

"1. On December 10, 1954 and prior thereto, yousol1c1-
ted- from house to house tne .purchase of alcoholic beverages 
by personal visits and allowed, permitted and suffered.such 
solicitation; in violation of Rule 3 of S.tate Regulations 
No. 20. . · 

"2. On December 10, 1954 and prior thereto, you sold 
alcoholic beverages not p~suant to and within the terms 

-of your .state beverage distributor's license, contrary to 
R •. s. 33 :1-26 .and R.S. 3J:,:l-l(w) in that you accepted 
orders for alcoholic beverages at premises other than 
your licensed premises; 1~ violation of R. S •· 33 :·l·-2. 11 

It appears from the evidence presented herein that on 
December 10, 1954 Albert Korobow, one of the defendant·-11censees, · 
was interrogated by an ABC agent in the presence of Jack Iazar 
and Jack Korobow, the other defendant-licensees. ··A statement 
was: made by the said Albert Ko~obow (reduced to writing) wherein· -
he said that he and his partners (Jack Lazar and Jack Korobow), . 
in conjunction with the ope~at.+.on of a soda busin·ess; distribute· 
malt alcoholic beverages; that.: orders for beer are received from 
some customers over the telephone at the licensed premises, 
whereas. in 0th.er cases. the drivers of the. soda trucks when 
delivering soda ask if the .. custom~rs .des·1re beer, arid, if so, 

/ 
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they accept orders f1'lom them for the delivery of beer to be made 
the following day 9r· on f:}uch .othe_~ ·date· as is suggested: by the 
customers; .tha·t · these orders are·. then .. written by the :·d~rfvers on 
a pad used 'ror that purpose and the orders are submitted to th_e 
defendants at the licens.ec:t· prerµ.~ses; and that seven ~uch order.s 

.. for'.beer w·ere taken on necember 10, 1954 by Jack ·Lazar, .. afore­
mentioned, to be de 11 vered on December 11,. 1954. Safd: ~·s,ta tement 
was marked in· evidenc·e without· ~bje:ction ·thereto. 

No witnesses were called by defendants to test1ry at 
the instant hearing.. At the close of defendants I case.; the 
~ ttorney for the defendants made. a motion tha-t the cha·r·ges pre­
fer~ed herein be dismissed:· _''on the ground thp.t /the only evidence 
in this cas·e is a statement which is introduced, admittedly 
signed by the licensee,,_ referring to· generalizations. ~ere is 
no specific instance or· any violation of any regulation. 

.. ·I agree.w'ith the contention bf the attor~ey for the 
··.defendants that the only ind.ication that a violation was commit­

ted, as set forth in the· charges herein, was a.. subsequent state-­
ment given by one of the licensee's~ However, licensees should 
be thoroughly familiar with the Rules and Regulations of this 
Division governing t.heir particular type of license and, if not, , 
then I strongly recommend for their enlight.enment a study of the 
same .. Licenseesi present method .of operatiQn is unquestionably 
in violation of our Rules and R'egulations and, if continued:, will 
place the_ir license in jeopard~l c However, I am dismissing the 
charges preferred herein solely because of' tne gener_al nature of 
our proof based on a writ~en statement give10 by one of the licen-
sees and not because I am.convinced of thei:r·innocence of the 
charges or ignorance of our.Rules and .. Regulations.-

Accordingly, it isj on this 1st day of February, 1956, 

ORDERED that the charges herein be ~nd. the same are hereby 
dismissed!) 

WILLIAM HOWE PAVIS 
Director. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDI~TGS - rrRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVER~· 
AGES WITHOUT BONA FIDE INVOICES OR MANIFESTS - SALE AT PREMISES 
OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES. - L.ICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS i) 

In tne Matter of Disciplinary 
Ptoceeding~ against 

FRANK RINALDI, ANTHONY RINALDI 
and JOHN RINALDI 

T/a RINALDI BROS. 
· 1006 Wes·t Elizabeth A venue 
Linden,. No- J., 

·Holders of State Beverage-Distri­

) 

). ' 

) 
butor .1.s 'Lic'ense S'BD-29; issued by the- ) 
Director_ of the n1v·1sion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control for the 1954r55: / 
11cens.1ng pe-riod o · · ·) 

. ., 

--------------------------~------------

· CONGLUS IONS 
AND OHDER 

Frank R~naldi, Anthony_ _Rina.ldi and -John Rina~di, Defendant~·. 
' licensees-;· by Frank RinaldL, Partne_r·~ · 

Edward F ,, . .A)nbrose; Esq., .appea.ring for Division of Alcoholic 
. Beverage C.ontrpl" . 

· BY· 'l'HE DIREC'I10R": 

Defendants' have pleaded not· guilty ·to the following cha_rges: · 



.. 

BULLE'rIN 1101 PAGE 15. 

"l. ,On April 27, 1955; you transported alcoholic·. bev­
erages in .a vehicle without the dr:tve.r thereof having in · 
his possession a bona fide, authentic and _accurate delivery 
slip, invoice, manifest, waybill, qr similar document stat.ing 

· the bona fide name and address of the purcha.ser or -c.onsignee, · 
and the brand name or size of the container and the quantity 
of each item of alcoholic beverages. being ~transported,; in · 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17. 

"2. On April 27, 1955, and on dive.rs days prior thereto, 
you sold1 alcoholic beverages not pursuant .to and within· 
the ·terms of your state beverage distributor's licens~ .. 
contrary to R. S. 33 :1-26 and R .s. 33 :1-1 (w), in that you 
accepted o-rders for alco~olic beverages at premises ·other. 
than your licens.ed premises; in violation of R .s ·· 33 :l-2." 

· An· ABC a~ent test:Lfied that on Apri"l 27 1955, he.observed 
Frank RinS:ldi {one .of. the defendant-licensees) deliver two full 
cases of beer to ·two homes, respectively, and come out of each 
house with a case· of empty beer bottles; that .he identified him..:. 
self to the said driver of the ·truck and t.h~:re§.fter .took an 

., inventory 9f the contents of the truc_k .. and found fourteen cases 
of beer therein; that the driver did not posses's an·y invoices 
or manifests but did have a ·load sheet, some route cards and a. 
daily report sheet; that examination of the ro.ute cards did not 
·disclose any information pertaining to the beer found in· the 
truck for delivery: that day, and that he interrogated Frank 

. Rinaldi~ aforement-ioned, concerning this and was told by hiµl 
that he did .. hot make any entries on the r.oute cards but· loaded 
the truck· ln ·the morning from memory as he was familiar with the · 
route and, could' "figure out" what customers would· purchase beer 
that day; that said. Frank Rinaldi sta~ed that, if a· soda cus­
tomer asked if he had beer, he would take the ord·er and make 
delivery. 

Frank Rinaldi testified that,.-beginning with the previous 
December, he discontinued making entries·on route 9ards but. 
merely carrieCl them to iden.tify· his customers; thajhe marked · 
his sales of malt alcoholic beverages directly on a daily report 
sheet ins·tead of posting the· entries on said report sheet from 
the route cards at the end of the day; that he would go into 
the homes of his steady customers and inquire whether they 
desired beer. · · · · 

An examination .of the testimony of Frank Rinaldi,, one or 
the .defendant-licensees and the sole witness who.testified on 
their behalf' disclosed that the use of route. cards was discon­
tinued entirely several months prior ~o the date of the alleged 
violation. Under the circumstances, I have no alternative other 
than to find the defendants guilty of .. the charges preferred 
nerein. ' ' 

~ Defendants have no prior adjudicated record._ I shall sus­
pend their license for a period of twenty days {cf. Re Diehl, 
Bulletin 882, Item 6)a Our records disclose that defendants 
have failed to· renew their license for the 1955.-56 licensing 
period •. If ·said ·license shall be renewed by defendants herein 
for the· current licensing peiriod, the ... twenty-day suspension · 
will then be imposed. 

· · Accordingly, ·it is·; on this 1st. day of February, 1956, 

ORDE.RED that the said. twenty·-day suspension," be imposed. 
against 9.e~endantS I license, if and WQen Said license Shall be 
renewed by them. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dfrector. 



8. DISCIPL+NAI~Y PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED Haun~- IN 
VIOLL\ TION O'F1 HUIE_ 1---0F ~STlV.PE- -REGULArrTONS .. NO. 38 .;- ~LICENSE 
SUS PEN.PED:: .FOR -~·5 ·DN'!S''.;·· rn:ss. :5 FOR :PLEA:~ . 

In th~·' ·Ma't-ter -·or:· Dis ciplfn.ar_y· 
Proceedi.ngs- ag:ainst · · 

. ·.' .. 
' ': _.1.' . •• · •• l ,. ' • ·• 

JOHN CULLEN ·and_.·HUGH· CU.LLEN 
807 Ocean· Avenu~ . - ·· : .. ' 
Jersey. City 4, N.-J., 

. . · ...... : 

-) 

)-

) 

Holders of··:P-lena~y: B.et.pi,11., Qons~p~·_') 
tion Licens_ef·-_c,_...;+ 79, :.i~rn.µ~d toy' ·:th~· ·)· ., ,-·· 
Municip~l _ BQard "6_f_ .AlcohO'lic' .' · . · · 
Beverage. Cont_r·o). o;f' the ·City ·-o~ , . , ,-) . 
Jersey City~- ·.. - · · 
--------------~---------~--~---~---· 

::.,' 

. · GONCLUS,IONS 
AND ORDER 

1 i.':. . L 

John Cul.len and Hugti_ Cullen, Defendant-licens.ees, Pro se. 
Dora p·~:":Rothsc_hild ,: E·sq o, appearing for Div1f;liori of Alcoholic · 

·-·· · · · ' ·Beverage·--controlo. -···' 

BY THE · DIRECTOR : . 
.J • • • ~ • ' -

Defendants nave 'pleaded .guilty, to· a charge. alleging ,t_hat_·. · 
during prohibited. hours -they-· s·_old :an· a.lcoh;olic _beverage in l_ts. · 
original· container for_ off-'=premises consumpti.on., in v19lation· , · ·_ ., 
of Ru1e· 1 of.State Regulations ·No. 38.. . · ... · 

The file., here.tri. d.isclos,es t_hat~ ~t-,· 2 :15 .. P .m ~-;on Sunday, . 
January 22_., 1956 ,- ,an ABC agent. ·pt.irchased from Hugh Cul-len,. one_. 
of the licensees, a. pint .bot.tle o;f whiskey·. for. o:ff-premises ... 
consumptio.n. The .agent·. left· the premises· w:ith the bottle -and.-· 
returned· .shortly th_ereafter accompanieq "by another ABC .-agent.: 
The agents;; identified th:emse·lves to Hugh Cullen)· who admitted 
the sale •. ,- .. ,. · ... · 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend :_their lice.nse ·for _fift.een day_s:.· Re Di.Gio.ia, Bulletin 
1092, Item 6. Five. days will he: remit;.ted' for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a~ :!)et: sus:pe:nsion of_ t·en ·days• .. _ · ·: .. .' , . _r 

. -
Accordingly, .. i_t ls;, :on tnis ,7th: day of F~bruary, .1956; 

ORDERED -~hat_ Plenary· Re_tail. Constnnpt.ion Li.cer:ise c ~179,, ._ 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of .. 
the City pf Jersey City to John Cullen and Hugh Cullen, 807 Ocean 
Avenue, Jers.ey _Qity, _be. and -th_e sanie ·1s -hereby: s.uspended for te·n 
(10) days, commencing at 2 :·00 a.m~ February 14, 1956, and ter- · -
minating _at _2 :00 a.mo -February,24, 1956"· , . .- .. : . . _ · .. 

·. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·_.Director~-'., 

9 0 STA'!$ LIC,ENSES - NEW A_PP_LICALT.IO.N.: ~ILED~ 

Ee 11 Be verag~ s 1.- "Inc .. __ . , . . 
812 - 27th StrE?et, Uniqn ··City:.,~ No J .,_ . ... ._. . . 

Application .f.+1ed. -March_ 5,> 1956 -·for trans-fer, of -State 
Beverage Dist.ributo.r:i 's .Dicen'se SBD

1
-24· from Sparkling,. 

Beverages, Inco, Bl2 - 27th Street, Union C~ty, N~ J • 

. ~/t/1v>'t,..;:~~; --_ . : -.. ·_ 
~/l /f' . /I:... · . ~· .11(\. _ ~,>~. - ~ u .. . -..... 'I_ ~·' L/'l"J,.,,.;\.; . ) '"{,,f' J r"··t .-·t_. . ' ' - . . - .. ~ - . . / ,,... -,., ""' . , ~j(;.?· \ 

I. . . ,. •: Jt 
William Howe Davis· <I 

Director. 

1' -

. ~ • ..- .! • 
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